

102
Supp

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CRM (M) No. 264/2025

CrlM No. 622/2025

..... Petitioner (s)

Hilal Ahmad Rather

Through: Mr. Adnan Fayaz, Adv.

V/s

Union Territory through Police Station Lal Bazar and anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through:

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Dhar, Judge

ORDER

23.05.2025

The petitioner has challenged FIR No. 8/2025 for offences under Sections 192, 351 of BNSS registered with Police Station, Lal Bazar, Srinagar.

It has been contended by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the allegations made in the impugned FIR are absolutely vague without any particulars. It is further contended that even if the allegations made in the impugned FIR are taken to be true at their face value, still then the same do not constitute offences under Section 192, 351 of BNSS against the petitioner.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Notice be sent to respondent No. 1 through Ms. Maha Majeed, Advocate.
Notice be sent to respondent No. 2 through concerned Police Station.

In the meantime, the investigation in the impugned FIR shall remain stayed. The proceedings, if any, emanating therefrom shall also remain stayed.

List on 23.07.2025.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR

23.05.2025

Aasif